

Proclamation of the Board of Supervisors Of The County of El Dorado

In Recognition of Laurel Brent-Bumb Chief Executive Officer, El Dorado County Chamber of Commerce

WHEREAS, May 2010, marks the 10-year Anniversary of Laurel Brent-Bumb's leadership as the Chief Executive Officer of the El Dorado County Chamber of Commerce; and,

WHEREAS, as the Chief Executive Officer of the El Dorado County Chamber of Commerce and the El Dorado County Economic Development Corporation, Laurel Brent-Bumb tirelessly and successfully advocates for the programs, opportunities and partnerships that support not only each individual business owner but also support the diverse range of industries within El Dorado County; and,

WHEREAS, the number of businesses and individuals who have joined and remained as members of the El Dorado County Chamber of Commerce has more than doubled over the last ten years; and,

WHEREAS, as part of her promotion of local programs and endeavors such as the Annual Agricultural Tour, various Study Missions, and the Joint Chambers Commission, Laurel has successfully reached out to federal, state and local elected officials, a variety of business industry leaders and local residents to provide "real-life and hands-on" educational experiences and dialogue that initiate the ideas and partnerships that result in programs and services that ultimately benefit all residents of El Dorado County; and,

WHEREAS, through her efforts the Sustainable Forest Action Coalition, comprised of elected officials and business leaders from numerous rural counties, successfully sponsored Assembly Bill 1066 which, with the Governor's signature on October 11, 2009, extended the time limits on Timber Harvest Plans in California; and,

WHEREAS, inspired by her experience as a Senior Fellow of the American Leadership Forum, Laurel developed the Leadership El Dorado Program that has created a networking forum to educate, motivate and prepare El Dorado County's next generation of leaders.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT PROCLAIMED, The Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado both congratulates and extends its gratitude to Laurel Brent-Bumb for ten years of dedicated leadership to the El Dorado County Chamber of Commerce and the residents and businesses of El Dorado County, and does proclaim that today and everyday that "It's a Great Day in El Dorado County."

Passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting, held the 25th day of May, 2010.

Attest: Suzanne Allen de Sanchez Clerk of the Board of Supervisors by: Ayes: Noes:

Absent:

Deputy Clerk

Norma Santiago, Chair, Board of Supervisors